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APPROPRIATION 1919-20. 

No. 15 of 1920. 

An Act to grant and apply out of the Consolidated 
Revenue Fund a sum for the service of the 
year ending the thirtieth day of June One 
thousand nme hundred and twenty and to 
appropriate the Supplies granted by the 
Parliament for such year. 

[Assented to 29th May, 1920.J 

51 

BE it enacted by the King's Most Excellent Majesty, the Senate, Preamble. 

and the House of RepreRentatives of the Commonwealth of 
Australia, for the purpose of appropriat.ing the grant originated in 
the House of Hepresentatives, as follows ;- . 

1. This Act may be cited as the Appropriation Act 1 \J 19-20. Short title. 

2. The Treasmer may issue out of the Consolidated Reveuue 
Fuud and apply towards making good the supply hereby granted 
to His Majesty for the service of the year ending t.he thirtieth day 
of June One thousand tJine hundred and twenty the sum of 
Two million niue hundred and seventy-nine thousand seven hundred 
and six pounds. 

3. All smns granted by thiR Act and the other Acts mentioned in 
the First Schednle to this Act on t of the Consolidated Revenue Fund 
towards making good the supply granted to His Majesty for the 
services of the year ending the thirtieth day of June One thousand 
nine hundred and twenty, amollnting as appears by the said 
Schedule in the aggregat e to the sum of Twenty-four million 
two hundred and twenty-three thoLUmndnine hundred and thirty
three pounds, are appropriated, and shall be deemed to have been 
appropriated as from the date of the passing of the Act No. 1 of 
11)1 9 for the purposes and services expressed in the Second 
Schednle in relal iOIl to the finaneial year ending the thirtieth day 
of June One thousand nin<;l hundred and twenty. 

FIHST SCHEDULE. 

GRANTS OUT OF THE CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND. 

Act No. 1 of 1919 
Act No. 5 of 1919 
Act No 21 of 1919 
Ach No 1 of 19:W 
Under this Act 

£ 
4,337,335 
6088,542 
5,O!H,170 
5,i27,180 
2,979,706 

£24,223.933 

Issue and' 
application of 
£2,979,706. 

Appropriation 
of supplies 
£24,223,933. 
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ABSTRACT OF THE SECOND SCHEDULE TO WHICH· 
THIS ACT REFERS. 

--------------------------~-------------------~---

THE PARLIAMENT 

THE PRIME MINISTER'S DEPART· 
MENT-

Audit Office-Salaries 
" Contingencies 

Commonwealth Shipbuilding 
Commonwealth Line of Steamers 
Commonwealth Shipping Board 
Port Pide Wharf ... 

THE DEPARTMENT OF THE 
TREASURY-

Treasurv-Salaries 
Australian Notes, Bonds, and Stamp 

Printing Branch ... 
Refunds of Revenue 
Advance to the Treasurer 

THE ATTORNEY·GENERAL'S DE· 
PARTMENT 

THE HOME AND TERRITORIES 
DEPARTMENT-

Northern Territory-Hotels 

THE DEPARTMENT OF DEFENCE 
-MILITARY-

District Accounts Branch--Pay 

Carried forward 

Payable out of 
Revenue. 

£ 

39,780 

199,301 

199,301 

926,596 

350,000 
2,000,000 

3,276,596 

1l7,367 

Payable out of 
Loan Funds, 
Trust Fund, 
and other 

Special Funds. 

£ 

7,636 
9,678 

19,i83 
21,928 

3,527 
1,240 

63,792 

114 

19,326 

19,440 

Total. 

£ 

39,780 

263,093 

3,296,036 

67,367 
----------------

618,413 

2,320 

618,4-1:~ 2,320 620,733 

1,1l9,034 

12,000 

1,119,034- 12,000 1,131,034 

5,320,591 97,552 5418,043 
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ABSTRACT OF THE SECOND SCHEDULE TO WHICH THIS ACT 

REFERS-cont£nued. 

Brought forward 

THE DEPARTMENT OF THE 
NAVY-

Naval Administration-Contingencies 
Permanent Force-(Sea Going)-Con-

tingencies 
Maintenance of Ships and Vessels .. 
Medical Services ... 
Citizen Naval Forces (Royal Australian 

Naval Brigade)-Pay 
Contingencies 

Naval Establishments-Contingencies 
Wireless Workshops 

THE DEPARTMENT OF TRADE 
AND CUSTOMS-

Central Staff-SaJaries 
Victoria-Salaries ... 
Queensland-Salaries 
South Australia-Salaries 
Western A ustralia~Salaries 

THE DEPARTMENT OF WORKS 
AND RAILWAYS-

Naval Works Staff-Salaries 

THE POSTMASTER - GENERAL'S 
DEPARTMENT 

WAR SERVICES-Payable out of 

Payable out of 
Payable out of Loan Funds, 

Revenue. Trust Fund, Total. 

£ 
5,320,591 

1,536,924 

1,536,924 

583,01l 

583,01l 

617,412 

6li,412 

5,223,143 

and other 
Special Funds. 

£ 
97,552 

2,000 

2,()00 
500,000 

4,000 

31,500 
13,300 
5,000 
3,000 

560,800 

600 
750 
200 
100 

80 

1,730 

26,890 

26,890 

£ 
5,418,043 

2,097,724 

584,741 

644,302 

5,223,143 

Revenue 10,255,980 10,255,980 

Total 23,536,961 686,972 24,2.-;t''U133 
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