## APPROPRIATION 1919-20.

#### Nc. 15 of 1920.

An Act to grant and apply out of the Consolidated Revenue Fund a sum for the service of the year ending the thirtieth day of June One thousand nine hundred and twenty and to appropriate the Supplies granted by the Parliament for such year.

# Assented to 29th May, 1920.

BE it enacted by the King's Most Excellent Majesty, the Senate, Preamble. and the House of Representatives of the Commonwealth of Australia, for the purpose of appropriating the grant originated in the House of Representatives, as follows:

1. This Act may be cited as the Appropriation Act 1919-20.

Short title.

2. The Treasurer may issue out of the Consolidated Revenue Issue and Fund and apply towards making good the supply hereby granted to His Majesty for the service of the year ending the thirtieth day of June One thousand nine hundred and twenty the sum of Two million nine hundred and seventy-nine thousand seven hundred and six pounds.

application of £2,979,706.

3. All sums granted by this Act and the other Acts mentioned in Appropriation the First Schedule to this Act out of the Consolidated Revenue Fund of supplies £24,223,933. towards making good the supply granted to His Majesty for the services of the year ending the thirtieth day of June One thousand nine hundred and twenty, amounting as appears by the said Schedule in the aggregate to the sum of Twenty-four million two hundred and twenty-three thousand nine hundred and thirtythree pounds, are appropriated, and shall be deemed to have been appropriated as from the date of the passing of the Act No. 1 of 1919 for the purposes and services expressed in the Second Schedule in relation to the financial year ending the thirtieth day of June One thousand nine hundred and twenty.

#### FIRST SCHEDULE.

GRANTS OUT OF THE CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND.

			£
Act No. 1 of 1919		 	 4,337,335
Act No. 5 of 1919		 	 6088,542
Act No 21 of 1919	•••	 	 5,091,170
Act No. 1 of 1920		 	 5,727,180
Under this Act		 	 2,979,706

£24,223,933

52

# Appropriation 1919-20.

### ABSTRACT OF THE SECOND SCHEDULE TO WHICH THIS ACT REFERS.

·			
	Payable out of Revenue.	Payable out of Loan Funds, Trust Fund, and other Special Funds.	Total.
	•		
	£	£	£
THE PARLIAMENT	39,780		39,780
THE PRIME MINISTER'S DEPART- MENT—	199,301		
Audit Office—Salaries	•••	7, <b>6</b> 36	
,, Contingencies Commonwealth Shipbuilding	•••	$9,678 \mid 19,783 \mid$	
Commonwealth Snipbuilding Commonwealth Line of Steamers	•••	21,928	
Commonwealth Shipping Board	,	3,527	
Port Pirie Wharf		1,240	
	199,301	63,792	263,093
THE DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY—	926,596		
Treasury—Salaries	•••	. 114	
Australian Notes, Bonds, and Stamp		19,326	
Printing Branch Refunds of Revenue	350,000	19,520	
Advance to the Treasurer	2,000,000		
	3,276,596	19,440	3,296,036
THE ATTORNEY-GENERAL'S DE-			
PARTMENT	67,367		67,367
THE HOME AND TERRITORIES	618,413	٠	
DEPARTMENT—		]	
Northern Territory—Hotels		2,320	
	618,413	2,320	620,733
THE DEPARTMENT OF DEFENCE —MILITARY—	1,119,034		
District Assourts Branch Day	•••	12,000	
District Accounts BranchPay		·	
District Accounts Branchray	1,119,034	12,000	1,131,034

# Abstract of the Second Schedule to which this Act Refers—continued.

	Payable out of Revenue.	Payable out of Loan Funds, Trust Fund, and other Special Funds.	${f Total}.$
Brought forward	£ 5,320,591	£ 97,552	£ 5,418,043
THE DEPARTMENT OF THE NAVY—	1,536,924		
Naval Administration—Contingencies Permanent Force—(Sea Going)—Con-		2,000	
tingencies Maintenance of Ships and Vessels		2,000 500,000	
Medical Services Citizen Naval Forces (Royal Australian		4,000	
Naval Brigade)—Pay		31,500	
Contingencies Naval Establishments—Contingencies		13,300 5,000	
Wireless Workshops		3,000	
	1,536,924	560,800	2,097,724
THE DEPARTMENT OF TRADE AND CUSTOMS—	583,011		
Central Staff—Salaries		600	
Victoria—Salaries Queensland—Salaries		750 200	
South Australia—Salaries	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	100	
Western Australia—Salaries		80	
	583,011	1,730	584,741
	į		
THE DEPARTMENT OF WORKS AND RAILWAYS—	617,412		
Naval Works Staff—Salaries		26,890	
	617,412	26,890	644,302
THE POSTMASTER - GENERAL'S DEPARTMENT	5,223,143	•••	5,223,143
WAR SERVICES—Payable out of Revenue	10,255,980	``	10,255,980
	23,536,961	$\frac{1}{686,972}$	24,223,933